(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise stated)

76

Effect from the adoption. The most significant impact from the adoption of IFRS 15 on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements related to the deferral of certain incremental costs
incurred in acquiring or fulfilling a contract with a customer. Capitalized cost of obtaining contracts
is included in line “Other assets” of non-current assets in the consolidated statement of financial
position.

Another impact of the standard includes later recognition of revenue in cases, where “material
rights” (such as offering additional products and services free of charge) are granted to the
customers, and there is a reallocation of remuneration between components of contracts with
customers.

Additionally, as a result of changes in criteria of principal versus agent evolution in IFRS 15, the

Group recognizes revenue for content services as an agent except for contracts where the Group
controls the respective content.

The effects of IFRS 15 adoption on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as of

31 December 2018 are presented below:

As if IFRS 15

was not applied IFRS 15 As reported

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Property, plant and equipment 423,880 (1,559) 422,321

Other intangible assets 105,018 7,107 112,125

Investments in associates 34,544 (37) 34,507

Other assets 418,877 2,177 421,054

Total non-current assets 982,319 7,688 990,007

CURRENT ASSETS:

Other assets 349,497 (4,548) 344,949

Total current assets 479,946 (4,548) 475,398

TOTAL ASSETS 1,462,265 3,140 1,465,405

As if IFRS 15

was not applied IFRS 15 As reported

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY:

Accumulated loss (68,049) 4,477 (63,572)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss 11,110 94 11,204

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 12,546 4,571 17,117

Non-controlling interests 45,802 109 45,911

Total equity 58,348 4,680 63,028

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Deferred tax liabilities 38,998 1,163 40,161

Total non-current liabilities 837,901 1,761 839,662

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Other liabilities 312,233 (3,300) 308,933

Total current liabilities 566,015 (3,300) 562,715

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,462,265 3,140 1,465,405

SISTEMA PJSFC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise stated)

77

The effects of IFRS 15 adoption on the Group’s consolidated statements of profit or loss for
the twelve months ended 31 December 2018 are presented below:

As if IFRS 15

was not applied IFRS 15 As reported

Revenue 770,197 7,208 777,405

Revenue 770,197 7,208 777,405

Cost (363,093) (2,928) (366,021)

Selling, general and administrative expenses (145,559) 3,954 (141,605)

Depreciation and amortization (127,055) (3,886) (130,941)

Operating profit 123,712 4,890 128,602

Profit before tax 48,145 4,083 52,228

Income tax expense (31,992) (817) (32,809)

Loss for the period (41,571) 3,267 (38,304)

Loss attributable to Sistema (49,075) 3,179 (45,896)

The effects of IFRS 15 adoption on the Group’s consolidated statements of cash flows for the
twelve months ended 31 December 2018 are presented below:

As if IFRS 15

was not applied IFRS 15 As reported

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Loss for the period (41,483) 3,179 (38,304)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization 128,123 3,896 132,019

Income tax expense 33,626 (817) 32,809

Movements in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts payables 11,519 (1,522) 9,997

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 83,892 4,736 88,628

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Payments to obtain and fulfill contracts - (5,645) (5,645)

Other (909) 909 -

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (123,199) (4,736) (127,935)

The effect from the adoption of IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers is presented
in the table above.

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments

The standard replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, and brings
together the following aspects of accounting for financial instruments: classification and
measurement, impairment, derecognition and general hedge accounting. IFRS 9 introduces
following categories of financial instruments measurement: at amortized cost, at fair value through
Profit and Loss and at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income.

SISTEMA PJSFC AND SUBSIDIARIES